REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER PM 60 OF 2017

ON

AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION
NUMBER KM 58 OF 2010 ON CIVIL AVIATION SAFETY REGULATIONS PART
142 ON CERTIFICATION AND OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR TRAINING
CENTERS

BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering: a. that provisions on certification and operating requirements for training centers have been regulated in the Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number KM 58 of 2010 on Civil Aviation Safety Regulations Part 142 on Certification and Operating Requirements for Training Centers;
 - b. that with respect to the existence of several new standards-related certification and operating for training centers, Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number KM 58 of 2010 on Civil Aviation Safety Regulations Part 142 on Certification and Operating Requirements for Training Centers need to do adjustments;
 - c. that based on considerations as referred to in point a and point b, it is necessary to establish the Regulation of the Minister of Transportation on Amendment to Regulation

of the Minister of Transportation Number KM 58 of 2010 on Civil Aviation Safety Regulations Part 142 on Certification and Operating Requirements for Training Centers;

Observing

- : 1. Law Number 1 of 2009 on Aviation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2009 Number 1, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4956);
 - 2. Presidential Regulation Number 7 of 2015 on Organization of the State Ministries (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 8);
 - Presidential Regulation Number 40 of 2015 on Ministry of Transportation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 75);
 - Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number KM 58 of 2010 on Civil Aviation Safety Regulation Part 142 on Certification and Operating Requirements for Training Centers;
 - 5. Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number PM 189 of 2015 on Organization and Management of the Ministry of Transportation (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia Number 2015 of 1844) as frequently amended and last by Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number PM 44 on 2017 on Second Amendment to Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number PM 189 of 2015 on Organization and Management of the Ministry of Transportation (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 816);

HAS DECIDED:

To Issue

: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION ON AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION NUMBER KM 58 OF 2010 ON CIVIL AVIATION SAFETY REGULATIONS PART 142 ON CERTIFICATION AND OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR TRAINING CENTERS.

Article I

To amend the Annex section 142.21 (Reserved) in Regulation of the Minister of Transportation Number KM 58 of 2010 on Certification and Operating Requirement For Training Center so that it reads as follows:

142.21 Requirement of Qualification Equivalency

Approved training shall provide a level of competency at least equal to that provided by the minimum experience requirements for personnel not receiving such approved training.

Article II

This Ministerial Regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

In order that every person may know hereof, it is ordered to promulgate this Ministerial Regulation by its placement in the State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia.

> Issued in Jakarta on 4 August 2017

MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

BUDI KARYA SUMADI

Promulgated in Jakarta on 8 August 2017

DIRECTOR GENERAL
OF LEGISLATION OF MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF
THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA STATE BULLETIN OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2017 NUMBER 1096

Jakarta, 16 August 2017

Has been translated as an Official Translation on behalf of Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia,

DIRECTORIGENERAL OF LEGISLATION,

WIDODO BKATJAHJANA